Electronic Copy



Voluntary Cleanup Program Agreement

Washington State Department of Ecology Toxics Cleanup Program

For completion by Ecology only

Facility/Site Name: Lacey Urban Center

Facility/Site No.: 67913

VCP Project No.: SW1745

Instructions

Submit this Agreement (original) to Ecology as part of your Application. Before submitting, enter the Customer's name and the Site's address on the first page, and sign the Agreement on the second page. If your Application is accepted, then Ecology will do the following: 1) identify the Site and VCP project in the box below; 2) sign the Agreement; and 3) send you a copy of the completed Agreement.

This document constitutes an Agreement between the State of Washington Department of Ecology (Ecology) and Ms. Keum Woo (Customer) to provide informal site-specific technical consultations under the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) for the Site identified below and associated with the following address: 7131-7269 Martin Way, Olympia WA 98516

The purpose of this Agreement is to facilitate independent remedial action at the Site. Ecology is entering into this Agreement under the authority of the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), chapter 70A.305 RCW, and its implementing regulations, chapter 173-340 WAC. If a term in this Agreement is defined in MTCA or chapter 173-340 WAC, then that definition shall govern.

Services Provided by Ecology

Upon request, Ecology agrees to provide the Customer informal site-specific technical consultations on the independent remedial actions proposed for or performed at the Site consistent with WAC 173-340-515(5). Those consultations may include assistance in identifying applicable regulatory requirements and opinions on whether the remedial actions proposed for or conducted at the Site meet those requirements.

Ecology may use any appropriate resource to provide the Customer with the requested consultative services. Those resources may include, but shall not be limited to, those of Ecology and the Office of the Attorney General. However, Ecology shall not use independent contractors unless the Customer provides Ecology with prior written authorization.

In accordance with RCW 70A.305.180, any opinions provided by Ecology under this Agreement are advisory only and not binding on Ecology. Ecology, the state, and officers and employees of the state are immune from all liability. Furthermore, no cause of action of any nature may arise from any act or omission in providing, or failing to provide, informal advice and assistance under the VCP.

Payment for Services by Customer

The Customer agrees to pay all costs incurred by Ecology in providing the informal site-specific technical consultations requested by the Customer consistent with WAC 173-340-515(6) and 173-340-550(6). Those costs may include the costs incurred by attorneys or independent contractors used by Ecology to provide the requested consultative services. Ecology's hourly costs shall be determined based on the method in WAC 173-340-550(2).

Ecology shall mail the Customer a monthly itemized statement of costs (invoice) by the tenth day of each month (invoice date) that there is a balance on the account. The invoice shall include a summary of the costs incurred, payments received, identity of staff involved, and amount of time staff spent on the project.

The Customer shall pay the required amount by the due date, which shall be thirty (30) calendar days after the invoice date. If payment has not been received by the due date, then Ecology shall withhold any requested opinions and notify the Customer by certified mail that the debt is past due.

If payment has not been received within sixty (60) calendar days of the invoice date, then Ecology shall stop all work under the Agreement and may, as appropriate, assign the debt to a collection agency under chapter 19.16 RCW. The Customer agrees to pay the collection agency fee incurred by Ecology in the course of debt collection.

Reservation of Rights / No Settlement

This Agreement does not constitute a settlement of liability to the state under MTCA. This Agreement also does not protect a liable person from contribution claims by third parties for matters addressed by the Agreement. The state does not have the authority to settle with any person potentially liable under MTCA except in accordance with RCW 70A.305.040(4). Ecology's signature on this Agreement in no way constitutes a covenant not to sue or a compromise of any Ecology rights or authority.

Ecology reserves all rights under MTCA, including the right to require additional or different remedial actions at the Site should it deem such actions necessary to protect human health and the environment, and to issue orders requiring such remedial actions. Ecology also reserves all rights regarding the injury to, destruction of, or loss of natural resources resulting from the release or threatened release of hazardous substances at the Site.

Effective Date, Modifications, and Severability

The effective date of this Agreement shall be the date on which this Agreement is signed by the Toxics Cleanup Program's Section Manager or delegated representative. This Agreement may be amended by mutual agreement of Ecology and the Customer. Amendments shall be in writing and shall be effective when signed by the Toxics Cleanup Program's Section Manager or delegated representative. If any provision of this Agreement proves to be void, it shall in no way invalidate any other provision of this Agreement.

Termination of Agreement

Either party may terminate this Agreement without cause by sending written notice by U.S. mail to the other party. The effective date of termination shall be the date Ecology sends notice to the Customer or the date Ecology receives notice from the Customer, whichever occurs first. Unless otherwise directed, issuance of a No Further Action opinion, either for the Site as a whole or for a portion of the real property located within the Site, shall constitute notice of termination by Ecology.

Under this Agreement, the Customer is only responsible for costs incurred by Ecology before the effective date of termination. However, termination of this Agreement shall not affect any right Ecology may have to recover its costs under MTCA or any other provision of law.

Representations and Signatures

The undersigned representative of the Customer hereby certifies that he or she is fully authorized to enter into this Agreement and to execute and legally bind the Customer to comply with the Agreement.

Washington State Department of Ecology	Customer
Rebecca S. Lawson	Keum Woo
Signature	Signature
Rebecca S. Lawson	Ms. Keum Woo
Printed Name	Printed Name of Signatory
Section Manager,	Property Owner
Toxics Cleanup Program	Title of Signatory
04/13/2021	03/31/2016
Date	Date

If you need this publication in an alternative format, please call the Toxics Cleanup Program at 360-407-7170. Persons with hearing impairment can call 711 for Washington Relay Service. Persons with a speech disability can call 877-833-6341.

cilrix | RightSignature

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE



TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

416E5890-689B-4FEE-A430-6AF85103F32E

Transaction Type

Signature Request

Sent At

03/31/2021 09:16 PDT

Executed At

03/31/2021 13:10 PDT

Identity Method email

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

404e753cf4e3552e8bcf4bc58da4ef6f9d1addbc38e6cf5080dcb3e839246837

Signer Sequencing

Disabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

SIGNERS

DOCUMENT DETAILS Document Name Lacey Urban Center Vcp Agreement Filename lacey_urban_center_vcp_agreement.pdf Pages 2 pages Content Type application/pdf File Size 78.6 KB Original Checksum

759c4595ea762d2e501374a41b962eba593a34184bcfe473034d8244e6562b9a

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Name Keum Woo	Status signed	Viewed At 03/31/2021 13:10 PDT
Email keumwoo@hotmail.com	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 4fab7944d8cfec5b0ab2880fd2175871f61c2f602f6a997c8f72c2b3e3438868	Identity Authenticated At 03/31/2021 13:10 PDT
Components 2	IP Address 75.147.191.126	Signed At 03/31/2021 13:10 PDT
	Device Chrome via Windows	
	Typed Signature Keum Woo	
	Signature Reference ID FBC2A9CD	

AUDITS

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
03/31/2021 09:16 PDT	Scott Rose (srose@aegwa.com) created document 'lacey_urban_center_vcp_agreement.pdf' on Firefox via Windows from 130.250.136.132.
03/31/2021 09:16 PDT	Keum Woo (keumwoo@hotmail.com) was emailed a link to sign.
03/31/2021 09:21 PDT	Keum Woo (keumwoo@hotmail.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 75.147.191.126.
03/31/2021 09:22 PDT	Keum Woo (keumwoo@hotmail.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 40.94.36.4.
03/31/2021 13:10 PDT	Keum Woo (keumwoo@hotmail.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 75.147.191.126.
03/31/2021 13:10 PDT	Keum Woo (keumwoo@hotmail.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 40.94.226.26.
03/31/2021 13:10 PDT	Keum Woo (keumwoo@hotmail.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 75.147.191.126.
03/31/2021 13:10 PDT	Keum Woo (keumwoo@hotmail.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 75.147.191.126.